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D E C I S I O N

PERLAS-BERNABE, J.:

Assailed in this ordinary appeal[1] is the Decision[2] dated November 27, 2017 of the
Court of Appeals (CA) in CA-G.R. CR-HC No. 08953, which affirmed the Joint
Decision[3] dated August 4, 2016 of the Regional Trial Court of Balanga City, Bataan,
Branch 92 (RTC) in: (a) Criminal Case No. 15233, finding accused-appellant
Christian Dela Cruz y Dayo (Dela Cruz) guilty beyond reasonable doubt of violating
Section 5, Article II of Republic Act No. (RA) 9165,[4] otherwise known as the
"Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002"; and (b) Criminal Case No. 15234,
finding accused-appellant Arsenio Forbes y Dayo (Forbes) guilty beyond reasonable
doubt of violating Section 11 of the same law.

The Facts

This case stemmed from two (2) Informations[5] filed before the RTC accusing
accused-appellants Dela Cruz and Forbes (accused-appellants) of Illegal Sale of
Dangerous Drugs and Illegal Possession of Dangerous Drugs, respectively. The
prosecution alleged that around five (5) o'clock in the afternoon of October 6, 2015
following a successful illegal drug operation by the Balanga City Police Station
against one Gil Obordo (Obordo), a certain "Intan" (later on identified as Dela Cruz)
called Obordo's cellphone. After Obordo confessed that Dela Cruz is his supplier, the
policemen successfully attempted to set up an entrapment operation against
DelaCruz later that day, with Police Officer 1 Michael Disono (PO1 Disono) acting as
poseur-buyer. About two (2) and a half hours later, the buy-bust team proceeded to
the meeting place, where after a few moments, Dela Cruz arrived aboard a
motorcycle driven by a companion (later on identified as Forbes). After alighting
from the motorcycle, Dela Cruz handed over to Forbes a sachet containing white
crystalline substance and told the latter, "Ito, para hindi ka mainip," and thereafter,
approached PO1 Disono for the transaction. As the sale was consummated, the buy-
bust team swooped in to arrest Dela Cruz. At this point, PO1 Disono also ordered
the arrest of Forbes considering that he saw the latter receiving a plastic sachet
containing white crystalline substance from Dela Cruz. Forbes was frisked and a
plastic sachet containing white crystalline substance was recovered from his right
pocket. After marking the items respectively seized from Dela Cruz and Forbes at
the place of arrest, the buy-bust team took them and the seized items to the police
station, where the inventory and photography was conducted in the presence of
Barangay Kagawad Armando S. Zabala (Kgwd. Zabala) and Department of Justice
(DOJ) Representative Villamor Sanchez (DOJ Rep. Sanchez). The seized items were



then brought to the crime laboratory where, after examination,[6] the contents
thereof yielded positive for 0.0811 gram and 0.0736 gram of methamphetamine
hydrochloride or shabu, a dangerous drug.[7]

In defense, accused-appellants denied the respective charges against them, and
offered their own narration of the events. Dela Cruz averred that on the day he was
arrested, he was just on his way home aboard his motorcycle when he was suddenly
flagged down by a group of men wearing civilian clothes who then pointed a gun at
him. He was then dragged into a car and initially taken to a safe house, and
thereafter, to the police station where he claimed to have been forced to sign a
piece of paper "for his protection." On the other hand, Forbes narrated that he was
just waiting for his live-in partner to arrive from Manila when three (3) men in
civilian clothes alighted from a white car and dragged him therein. He then claimed
to have been initially taken to a safe house where he was beaten up and forced to
drink a glass of water, and thereafter, taken to the police station where he saw his
cousin, Dela Cruz.[8]

In a Joint Decision[9] dated August 4, 2016, the RTC found accused appellants guilty
beyond reasonable doubt of the crimes respectively charged against them.
Accordingly, in Criminal Case No. 15233, Dela Cruz was sentenced to suffer the
penalty of life imprisonment and to pay a fine in the amount of P500,000.00; and in
Criminal Case No. 15234, Forbes was sentenced to suffer the penalty of
imprisonment for an indeterminate period of twelve (12) years and one (1) day, as
minimum, to fifteen (15) years, as maximum, and to pay a fine in the amount of
P300,000.00.[10] The RTC found that the prosecution had established that Dela Cruz
indeed sold a plastic sachet containing shabu to PO1 Disono, and that Forbes
possessed a plastic sachet also containing shabu which the latter received from Dela
Cruz. In this regard, the RTC found untenable accused-appellants' defense of frame-
up and denial for being uncorroborated and self-serving.[11] Aggrieved, both
accused appellants appealed[12] to the CA.

In a Decision[13] dated November 27, 2017 the CA affirmed the RTC ruling.[14] It
held that the prosecution had established beyond reasonable doubt all the elements
of the crimes respectively charged against accused-appellants, and that the integrity
and evidentiary value of the seized items have been preserved as an unbroken chain
of custody was duly established in this case.[15]

Hence, this appeal seeking that accused-appellants' respective convictions be
overturned.

The Court's Ruling

The appeal is without merit.

The elements of Illegal Sale of Dangerous Drugs under Section 5, Article II of RA
9165 are: (a) the identity of the buyer and the seller, the object, and the
consideration; and (b) the delivery of the thing sold and the payment; while the
elements of Illegal Possession of Dangerous Drugs under Section 11, Article II of RA
9165 are: (a) the accused was in possession of an item or object identified as a
prohibited drug; (b) such possession was not authorized by law; and (c) the accused
freely and consciously possessed the said drug.[16] Here, the courts a quo correctly
found that Dela Cruz committed the crime of Illegal Sale of Dangerous Drugs, as the



records clearly show that he was caught in flagrante delicto to be selling shabu to
the poseur-buyer, PO1 Disono, during a legitimate buy-bust operation conducted by
the Balanga City Police Station. Similarly, the courts a quo also correctly ruled that
Forbes committed the crime of Illegal Possession of Dangerous Drugs as he freely
and consciously possessed the plastic sachet containing shabu given to him by Dela
Cruz prior to the latter's arrest. Since there is no indication that the said courts
overlooked, misunderstood, or misapplied the surrounding facts and circumstances
of the case, the Court finds no reason to deviate from their factual findings. In this
regard, it should be noted that the trial court was in the best position to assess and
determine the credibility of the witnesses presented by both parties.[17]

Further, the Court notes that the buy-bust team had sufficiently complied with the
chain of custody rule under Section 21, Article II of RA 9165, as amended by RA
10640. [18]

In cases for Illegal Sale and/or Possession of Dangerous Drugs under RA 9165, as
amended by RA 10640, it is essential that the identity of the dangerous drug be
established with moral certainty, considering that the dangerous drug itself forms an
integral part of the corpus delicti of the crime.[19] Failing to prove the integrity of
the corpus delicti renders the evidence for the State insufficient to prove the guilt of
the accused beyond reasonable doubt and, hence, warrants an acquittal.[20]

To establish the identity of the dangerous drug with moral certainty, the prosecution
must be able to account for each link of the chain of custody from the moment the
drugs are seized up to their presentation in court as evidence of the crime.[21] As
part of the chain of custody procedure, the law requires, inter alia, that the marking,
physical inventory, and photography of the seized items be conducted immediately
after seizure and confiscation of the same.[22] The law further requires that the said
inventory and photography be done in the presence of the accused or the person
from whom the items were seized, or his representative or counsel, as well as
certain required witnesses, namely: (a) if prior to the amendment of RA 9165 by
RA 10640, a representative from the media AND the DOJ, and any elected public
official;[23] or (b) if after the amendment of RA 9165 by RA 10640, an elected
public official and a representative of the National Prosecution Service[24] OR the
media.[25] The law requires the presence of these witnesses primarily "to ensure the
establishment of the chain of custody and remove any suspicion of switching,
planting, or contamination of evidence."[26]

In this case, it is glaring from the records that after accused-appellants were
arrested, the buy-bust team immediately took custody of the seized plastic sachets
and marked them at the place of arrest. Thereafter, they went to the police station
where the inventory[27] and photography[28] of the seized plastic sachets were
conducted in the presence of a public elected official (Kgwd. Zabala) and a DOJ
Representative (DOJ Rep. Sanchez), in conformity with the amended witness
requirement under RA 10640. PO1 Disono then personally delivered the plastic
sachets to Police Senior Inspector Maria Cecilia Gonzales Tang (PSI Tang) of the
Bataan Provincial Crime Laboratory who performed the necessary tests thereon.
Finally, PSI Tang kept the seized items and eventually brought it to the RTC for
identification. In view of the foregoing, the Court holds that there is sufficient
compliance with the chain of custody rule, and thus, the integrity and evidentiary


